
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Western Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN

Date: Thursday 6 August 2015

Time: 10.00 am
Matter: Variation of a Premises License - The Pear Tree, Top Lane, 

Whitley, Melksham, Wiltshire, SN12 8QX

Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Fiona Rae, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN, 01225 712681, 
fiona.rae@wiltshire.gov.uk.

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Desna Allen
Cllr Trevor Carbin

Cllr Sue Evans

Reserve Member

Cllr George Jeans

mailto:fiona.rae@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

AGENDA

1  Election of Chairman 

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

2  Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present.

3  Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.

4  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

5  Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 18)

To consider and determine an Application for a Premises Licence by Punch 
Taverns Plc in respect of The Pear Tree, Top Lane, Whitley, Melksham, 
Wiltshire, SN12 8QX.

5a   Appendix 1 - Application Form (Pages 19 - 36)

5b   Appendix 2 - Current Premises License (Pages 37 - 40)

5c   Appendix 3 - Location map of licensed premises in the vicinity 
(Pages 41 - 42)

5d   Appendix 4 - Melksham Without Parish Council (Pages 43 - 46)

5e   Appendix 5 - Relevant Representations (Pages 47 - 54)

5f   Appendix 6 - Supporting Representations (Pages 55 - 74)

5g   Appendix 7 - Location of Relevant Representations (Pages 75 - 76)

5h   Appendix 8 - Supporting evidence on behalf of the applicant 
(Pages 77 - 86)



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATIONS

1 Purpose

1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 
applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees.

1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and 
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing.

2 Definitions

2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of 
a Hearing:

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application 
[...]
1 The Licensing Officer will orally present the Committee Report and will 
in particular advise the Committee as to:

A the options available to it;
B the considerations that are relevant in reaching its decision.

5.3.2 The Applicant (or the Applicant’s Representative) will orally present its 
submission which may include:

A presenting their case in accordance with the papers, which will have 
been circulated with Agenda papers;

B confirming key information and answer pertinent questions; and
C calling witnesses in support of the Application (see paragraph 4.3).

5.3.3 A Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have 
made a Relevant Representation will orally present their 
representations in turn which shall include:

A the grounds of the representation to the Application; and
B any condition(s) that the Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 

any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation  would be 
happy to have the Application granted subject to which would cause 
the representation to be withdrawn.

6 Questioning of Submissions

6.1 The Chairperson will regulate the order in which questions are asked by 
Members.

6.2 The Chairperson and Members, voiced through the Chairperson, may 
question any party following the completion of their submission.

6.3 The Chairperson will normally permit the Applicant, a Responsible 
Authority/Authorities or any person/s who have made a Relevant 
Representation to ask questions through them of the other parties.

6.4 The Chairperson may direct that questions which are not relevant to the 
Application or one of the four Licensing Objectives are not formally put or 
answered.

Page 8



7 Documentation

7.1 No party shall present new documentation to the Committee at the Hearing 
other than with the consent of all of the other parties. This does not preclude 
the Licensing Officer from correcting errors, providing updated information or 
an extract from a local map showing the Applicant’s Premises in 
[...]
 support 
of the Application.

Page 9



11 Decision

11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall 
retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any 
legal issues raised by the Members.

11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be
communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee 
has deliberated in private on the Application.

11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the 
Application and in any event within the statutory time limits.

Page 10



Hearing Procedure Summary

1. The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the 
Hearing.

2. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application.

3. The Chairperson introduces the Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation.

4.  The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure.

5. The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report.

6. The Applicant addresses the Sub Committee.

7. Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any 
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation.

8. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee.

9. Comments by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have 
made a Relevant Representation.

10. Questions by Applicant.

11. Questions to Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have 
made a Relevant Representation by Members of the Sub Committee.

12. Summing up by Parties who have made representations.

13. Summing up by Applicant.

14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 
consider its decision.

15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that 
may have been given to the Committee.

16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMMITTEE

6 AUGUST 2015
___________________________________________________________________

Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence; The Pear Tree Inn, 
Top Lane, Whitley, Melksham, Wiltshire, SN12 8QX

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 
The Pear Tree Inn, Top Lane, Whitley, Melksham, Wiltshire, SN12 8QX made 
by Punch Taverns PLC.

2. Background Information 

2.1 An application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of The Pear 
Tree Inn has been made by Punch taverns PLC for which five relevant 
representations and thirteen supporting representations have been received. 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 35(3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the 
application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also 
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.

2.3 The licensing objectives are:

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
ii) Public Safety;
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.

2.4 Such steps are: 

i) To grant the licence as applied for
ii) To modify the conditions of the licence
iii) To reject the whole or part of the application.

2.5 On 12th June 2015 an application for a variation of the existing premises 
licence, was received and accepted as a valid application.

2.6 The variations applied for are summarised as follows:

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Licensable Activity Hours
Late Night Refreshment 
(indoors only)

Non standard timings

23:00 hrs to 00:00 hrs daily

Residents staying within the letting rooms and 
their bona fide guests will be permitted late night 
refreshment from 23:00 hrs to 05:00 hrs 

Supply of Alcohol (on and 
off the premises)

Non standard timings

10.00 hrs – 00.00 hrs daily

Residents staying within the letting rooms and 
their bona fide guests will be permitted alcohol to 
be sold to them 24 hrs a day

Hours premises are open 
to the public

Non standard timings

10.00 hrs – 00.30 hrs (the following day) daily

Residents staying within the letting rooms and 
their bona fide guests will be permitted access to 
the premises 24hrs a day

A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1.

2.7 Since November 2005, the premises benefits from a Premises Licence issued 
under the Licensing Act 2003.  The original licence allows the following:-

Licensable Activity Hours
Recorded Music 24 hrs a day

Alcohol Sales (on and off 
sales)

Monday to Saturday 11.00 hrs – 23.00 hrs

Sunday 12.00 hrs – 22.30 hrs

Hours premises are open to 
the public

24 hrs a day

The current Premises Licence is attached as Appendix 2.

Page 14



2.8 The other premises which are licensed for the sale of alcohol on and off the 
premises within the vicinity of the application address are detailed as follows: 

Premises Licensed Hours for 
Sale of Alcohol (on 

and off sales)

Days

Whitley Golf Club, Corsham 
Road, Whitley, Melksham, 

SN12 8EQ

10.00 – 00.00 Daily

The Golden Fleece, Folly 
Lane, Shaw, Melksham, 

Wiltshire, SN12 8HB

10:00 – 01:00 Daily

A map showing the location of the above premises is attached as Appendix 
3.

3. Consultation and Representations

3.1 The application process requires a public notice (on pale blue paper) to be 
posted on the premises for a period of 28 days together with a publication of 
notice in a local news paper within 10 working days, starting on the day the 
authority receives the application.  During the consultation period eighteen 
relevant
[...]
s
Noise Public Nuisance Yes Patrons and cars 

leaving late at night. 

3.7 After the consultation period ended Melksham Without Parish Council 
withdrew their representation based on discussions which took place between 
the Parish Council and local residents.

3.8 The relevant representations are attached as Appendix 5 with supporting 
representations attached as Appendix 6. 

Attached as Appendix 7 is a map which shows the location of the relevant 
representations in relation to the premises.

3.9 Attached as Appendix 8 is supporting documentation by way of a petition on 
behalf of the applicant 

Page 16



4. Legal Implications

4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

4.2 The Applicant and Responsible Authority who have made representations 
have been informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their 
right to attend and be represented.

4.3 The Applicant and those who have made relevant representations are entitled 
           to address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of the other party, with 

the consent of the Sub Committee. 

5. Officer Recommendations

5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

6. Right of Appeal

6.1 It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder and those who have 
made relevant representations may appeal the decision made by the 
Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates Court.  The appeal must be 
lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the 
decision.

6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision 
made by the Magistrates Court.

6.3 A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Licensing Authority 
for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review Hearing takes 
place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by a 
person other than a Responsible Authority will not normally be granted within 
the first 12 months except for the most compelling circumstances.

Report Author: Teresa Bray 

Teresa Bray, Public Protection Officer (Licensing)

Date of report 22 July 2015 

Page 17



Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

 The Licensing Act 2003
 The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005
 Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy

Appendices

1 Variation Application Form
2 Current Premises Licence
3 Map showing location of licensed premises in the vicinity
4 Proposed modification from Melksham Without Parish Council
5 Relevant representation
6 Supporting representations
7 Map showing locations of relevant representations made

Page 18



Page 19

Agenda Item 5a



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Mr Stafford

PART 1 – PREMISES & LICENCE HOLDER DETAILS

ISSUING LOCAL AUTHORITY

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

The Pear Tree Inn, Pear Tree Inn, Top Lane, Whitley, Melksham, Wiltshire, SN12 8QX

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS AND CONTACT DETAILS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

Licensing Department
Punch Taverns Plc, Jubilee House, Second Avenue, Burton Upon Trent, Staffordshire, DE14 2WF
Tel: 01283 501600

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE 
AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Mr Stafford
18 Castle Cottages, Thornton, Norfolk, PE36 6NF

ISSUING AUTHORITY AND PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES 
LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Kings Lynn And West Norfolk WNPA009755

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER 

03752645

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED - THE DATES AND TIMES

Not Applicable

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

Yes

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

ON and OFF

Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence

LN/000011664

Page 37

Agenda Item 5b



PART 2 – LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES & TIMINGS

Licence Commencement Date
24th November 2005

______________________________________
Licensing Officer

Current Licence Date
22nd April 2015

______________________________________
Licensing Officer

Licensable activities Location Day Time From Time To Time From Time To

Sunday 12:00 22:30

Monday 11:00 23:00

Tuesday 11:00 23:00

Wednesday 11:00 23:00

Thursday 11:00 23:00

Friday 11:00 23:00

Alcohol Sales ON and OFF 
Sales

Saturday 11:00 23:00

Non Standard Timings 
& Seasonal Variations

New Years Eve from the end of permitted hours until the start of permitted hours the 
following day
Christmas Day an additional hour

Sunday 00:01 00:00

Monday 00:01 00:00

Tuesday 00:01 00:00

Wednesday 00:01 00:00

Thursday 00:01 00:00

Friday 00:01 00:00

Recorded Music Indoors

Saturday 00:01 00:00

Non Standard Timings 
& Seasonal Variations

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 41

A
genda Item

 5c



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Dear Teresa,
 
Please find below the Parish Council Comments with regard to an application to vary a premises 
licence for the Pear Treee Inn, Top Lane, Whitley, Melksham. SN12 8QX:
 

 The Council propose that the opening hours are set at 12:00 to midnight 6 days a week, with 
a closing time of 11:00pm on a Sunday and on sales only; no off licence sales. 

 The Council seek clarification from Wiltshire Council that the application is for on sales only.

 
 
Kind regards,
Jo
 

Jo Eccleston
Assistant Parish Officer
Melksham Without Parish Council
First Floor, Crown Chambers,
7 Market Place,
Melksham,
Wiltshire. SN12 6ES
01225 705700
office@melkshamwithout.co.uk
----- Original Message ----- 
From: Teresa Strange 
To: 'Jo Ecclestone' 
Sent: Wednesday, July 08, 2015 11:46 AM
Subject: FW: Application to vary a premises licence - The Pear Tree Inn, Whitley.

Teresa Strange
Clerk
Melksham Without Parish Council
First Floor
Crown Chambers
7 Market Place
Melksham
Wiltshire
SN12 6ES
01225 705700
clerk@melkshamwithout.co.uk
www.melkshamwithout.co.uk
 

From: Bray, Teresa [mailto:Teresa.Bray@wiltshire.gov.uk] 
Sent: 16 June 2015 13:58
To: mary.jarvis@melkshamwithout.co.uk
Subject: Application to vary a premises licence - The Pear Tree Inn, Whitley.

Good Afternoon Mary

Please can you forward the below information to members of the Parish Council?

Page 43

Agenda Item 5d

mailto:office@melkshamwithout.co.uk
mailto:clerk@melkshamwithout.co.uk
mailto:office@melkshamwithout.co.uk
mailto:clerk@melkshamwithout.co.uk
http://www.melkshamwithout.co.uk/
mailto:Teresa.Bray@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:mary.jarvis@melkshamwithout.co.uk


The Licensing Authority has received an application to vary a premises licence for Pear Tree Inn, Top 
Lane, Whitley, Melksham, SN122 8QX

The application is to permit the following:

         Sale of alcohol on Monday to Sunday from 10:00hrs until midnight. 
         Late night refreshment on Monday to Sunday from 23:00hrs until midnight. 
         Opening hours from 07:00hrs until 00:30hrs Monday to Sunday.
         Residents staying within the letting rooms and their bona fide guests will be permitted 

access to the premises and for alcohol to be sold to them 24 hours a day. They will also be 
permitted late night refreshment between 23:00hrs to 05:00hrs.

         Remove all of the converted conditions listed under Annex 2A.
         Add conditions as set out in the operating schedule.

The application is available to be viewed at County Hall offices during normal working hours, prior 
appointment is preferred to guarantee an officer is available.

Any representations against /for the applications must be received no later than 10th July 2015.

If you require any further information please contact me.

Kind regards
 
Teresa Bray
Public Protection Officer (Licensing)

Wiltshire Council
County Hall
Bythesea Road
Trowbridge
Wiltshire
BA14 8JN

Email: teresa.bray@wiltshire.gov.uk
Direct Dial: 01249 706413
Internal: 21413
Work Mobile: 07827 976810
Web: www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Follow Wiltshire Council 

   

--------------------------------------------------------------------

This email originates from Wiltshire Council and any files transmitted with it may contain 
confidential information and may be subject to Copyright or Intellectual Property rights. It is 
intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have 
received this email in error please notify the sender and delete the email from your inbox. 
Any disclosure, reproduction, dissemination, modification and distribution of the contents of 

Page 44

mailto:hannah.hould@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/WiltshireCouncil
https://twitter.com/wiltscouncil


the email is strictly prohibited. Email content may be monitored by Wiltshire Council to 
ensure compliance with its policies and procedures. No contract is intended by this email, and 
any personal opinions expressed in this message are those of the sender and should not be 
taken as representing views of Wiltshire Council. Please note Wiltshire Council utilises anti-
virus scanning software but does not warrant that any e-mail or attachments are free from 
viruses or other defects and accepts no liability for any losses resulting from infected e-mail 
transmissions. Receipt of this e-mail does not imply consent to use or 
[...]
son Derrick SN139AZ

S. Wales SN12 8QL

Kerry Paradise SN13 0DR

Ros Cooper SN12 8LD

Danielle Legg-Bagg SN128QF

Bev Bowden SN12 6TZ

Joanna Dennett SN13 9ER

Victoria Hunter SN128JY

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Procedure for the Meeting
	5 Licensing Application
	5a Appendix 1 - Application Form
	5b Appendix 2 - Current Premises License
	5c Appendix 3 - Location map of licensed premises in the vicinity
	5d Appendix 4 - Melksham Without Parish Council
	5e Appendix 5 - Relevant Representations
	5f Appendix 6 - Supporting Representations
	5g Appendix 7 - Location of Relevant Representations
	5h Appendix 8 - Supporting evidence on behalf of the applicant





Minutes of the meeting


WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 6 AUGUST 2015 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN IN RESPECT OF AN VARIATION OF A PREMISES 
LICENSE - THE PEAR TREE, TOP LANE, WHITLEY, MELKSHAM, WILTSHIRE, 
SN12 8QX

Present:

Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Sue Evans

Also  Present:

Piers Warne, Jackie Cosens, Adrian Warner, David Farr, Knowles Mitchell, Asifa Ashraf, 
Teresa Bray, Kieran Elliott, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr George Jeans and Fiona Rae

1 Election of Chairman

Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was

Resolved:

To elect Cllr Trevor Carbin as Chairman for this meeting only. 

2 Procedure for the Meeting

The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 6 of the Agenda refers).

3 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.

4 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Licensing Application



Application by Punch Taverns PLC for a Variation of a Premises Licence 
at The Pear Tree, Top Lane, Whitley, Melksham, Wiltshire, SN12 8QX. 

The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration.

In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the applicant, the 
Responsible Authorities and those who had made a relevant representation 
were given the opportunity to address the Sub Committee.

Key points raised by Piers Warne, TLT Solicitors, on behalf of the applicant, 
were:

 That the application was modest in nature and would involve one additional 
hour in the morning, one in the evening, and 24 hour access to the premises 
for guests.   

 The previous application had been granted in 2005 with no additional 
conditions and the current application sought to remove grandfather 
conditions. 

 It was highlighted that the Parish Council representation had been 
withdrawn and that there were no representations from responsible 
authorities. 

 It was explained that the community was in support of the local pub and that 
only the evening hours were contentious. 

 The applicants explained that the application and the operating schedule 
had taken the views of local people into account. 

 It was also noted that the applicants had been managing pubs for close to 
23 years and were community focused. 

 The intention of the applicants was to recreate a traditional village pub with 
local beers and ciders, locally sourced food, and local staff. The reason for 
the application was to achieve more flexibility to suit local need.

 It was explained that there were other establishments that remained open 
later in nearby towns and the applicants did not believe that the additional 
hour in the evening would result in an influx of patrons from outside the 
village. 

 No evidence had been provided regarding an increase of noise in the area 
as a result of the additional licensing hours.  

The parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of the applicant and the 
following issues were addressed:

 When asked to what degree the additional hour in the evening would be 
used, the applicants explained that the additional hour was envisaged to 
support the primary purpose of the pub as a family orientated establishment; 
it was not intended to drive business. 



Key points raised by those who had made a Relevant Representation, Mr David 
Farr and Mr Knowles Mitchell, were:

 Mr David Farr explained that there was a high level of support for the pub to 
reopen. 

 The signatories to the Neighbours of The Pear Tree Inn petition (contained 
in Appendix 5) were concerned that the extension to the licensing hours 
would be out of keeping with the ethos of the quiet village.

 There had been noise disturbance from the pub in the past. 
 There were concerns relating to the prevention of public nuisance as the car 

park of The Pear Tree Inn directly faced the road and a number of houses in 
the village. 

 The concerns of the lead petitioner and a number of petitioners had been 
mitigated slightly following a meeting between the petitioners, Punch 
Taverns, and Jackie Cosens and Adrian Jenkins. However, some concern 
remained about the effect of trading after 11pm in the village. 

 It was requested that the leaseholders and Punch Taverns consider an 
element of noise suppression, namely to maintain the hedging on the site 
and consider tarmacing the car park to reduce noise and dust.  Mr Knowles 
Mitchell explained that there was a high level of demand for a local pub and 
drew attention to the support shown in the supporting petition (contained in 
Appendix 8).

 Mr Knowles Mitchell explained that The Pear Tree Inn had previously won 
national awards for food and attracted diners from the surrounding area. It 
was presented that the pub must be flexible in order to compete with other 
premises and to be commercially viable. 

 Attention was drawn to the value of The Pear Tree Inn as a community asset 
and the limited effect of the additional hours. 

The following questions were asked of those who had made relevant 
representations:

 The Sub Committee asked Mr David Farr if he was familiar with the review 
process which would provide a means to voice any noise concerns that arise 
after The Pear Tree Inn reopened. It was confirmed that Mr David Farr was 
content for The Pear Tree Inn to be reopened and to use the review process 
if necessary. 

The parties were then invited to make any points in summation. 
Those who had made relevant representations made the following points in 
summation: 

 Mr David Farr supported The Pear Tree Inn at present and in so far as the 
pub continued to respect the ethos of the village.

 Mr Knowles Mitchell echoed this sentiment and thanked Mr David Farr for 
his support.



The applicants made the following points in summation:

 The applicants had noted and would look into the concerns of the local 
residents.

 It was considered that the benefits of the application outweighed the risks.
 The service to be provided by The Pear Tree Inn was not tailored to attract 

patrons who would conflict with the ethos of the village and the main 
intention was to maintain the local pub. 

The Sub Committee members retired at 10.55am to consider the application 
and were accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and the Democratic 
Services Officers.

The Hearing reconvened at 11.05am.

Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council confirmed that there was no specific material legal advice given in 
closed session. 
 
The Sub Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the written 
representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance and 
Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council.

Resolved:

To GRANT the Variation of a Premises Licence for The Pear Tree, Top 
Lane, Whitley, Melksham, Wiltshire, SN12 8QX, as detailed below:

Licensable Activity Hours

Late Night Refreshment
(indoors only)

Non standard timings

23:00 hrs to 00:00 hrs daily

Residents staying within the letting rooms and
their bona fide guests will be permitted late night
refreshment from 23:00 hrs to 05:00 hrs

Supply of Alcohol (on and
off the premises)

Non standard timings

10.00 hrs – 00.00 hrs daily

Residents staying within the letting rooms and their 
bona fide guests will be permitted alcohol to be sold to 
them 24 hrs a day



Hours premises are open
to the public

Non standard timings

10.00 hrs – 00.30 hrs (the following day) daily

Residents staying within the letting rooms and their 
bona fide guests will be permitted access to the 
premises 24hrs a day

Granted as applied for and subject to conditions consistent with the steps set 
out in the operating schedule.

Reasons

After taking into account the written representations from all parties and the oral 
arguments received at the hearing, the Sub Committee carefully considered the 
concerns raised by those who had made representations regarding the 
application. 

These concerns related principally to noise and disturbance in the village. The 
Sub Committee noted that some of the relevant representations were withdrawn 
at the hearing and took into account the applicant’s consideration of these noise 
concerns. 

The Sub Committee also considered the relevant provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 35); the guidance issued under Section 
182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of Wiltshire Council.

Right to Appeal

All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
receipt of this decision. Any person has the right to request a Review of the 
Licence, in accordance with the provisions of section 51 of the Licensing Act 
2003.

(Duration of meeting:  10.10  - 11.15 am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Fiona Rae, of Democratic Services, 
direct line , e-mail 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


